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Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec.1. 10 MRSA c. 229 is enacted to read:
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Sec. 2. 15 MRSA §5821, sub-§7, as amended by PL 1989, c. 302,

§2, is further amended to read:

7. Real property. Except as provided in paragraph A, all
real property, including any right, title or interest in the
whole of any lot or tract of land and any appurtenances or
improvements, which is used or intended for use, in any manner or
part, to commit or to facilitate the commission of a violation of
Title 17-A, section 1103 or 1105, which is a Class A, Class B or
Class C crime, with the exception of offenses involving
marijuana.

A. No property may be forfeited under this subsection, to
the extent of an interest of an owner, by reason of an act
or omission established by that owner to have been committed
or omitted without the knowledge or consent of that owner,
When an owner of property which is that person's primary
residence proves by a preponderance of the evidence that he
the owner is the spouse or minor child of the eeewner
co-owner of the primary residence who has used or intended
to use the residence, in any manner or part, to commit or
facilitate the commission of a violation of Title 17-A,
section 1103 or 1105, the State shall bear the burden of
proving knowledge or consent of the spouse or minor child by
a preponderance of the evidence; and

Sec. 3. 15 MRSA §5821, sub-§8, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 302,

§3, is amended to read:

8. Bona fide 1liemholders. A forfeiture, wunder this
section, of property encumbered by a perfected bona fide security
interest, is subject to the interest of the secured party if the
party neither had knowledge of nor consented to the act or
omigsion upon which the right of forfeiture is based~ : and

Sec. 4. 15 MRSA §5821, sub-§9 is enacted to read:

SUMMARY

This bill:
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1. Provides civil remedies for electronic mail providers
against registered users who use the provider's equipment located
in this State in violation of the provider's policy prohibiting
or restricting the use of its service or equipment for the
initiation of unsolicited electronic mail advertisements;

2. Provides civil remedies for electronic mail providers
against any person who initiates an unsolicited electronic mail
advertisement using the provider's equipment located in this
State 1in violation of that provider's policy prohibiting or
restricting the use of its equipment to deliver unsolicited

electronic mail advertisements to its registered users;
3. Establishes criminal penalties for a person who:

A. Knowingly accesses and without permission alters,
damages, deletes, destroys or otherwise uses any data,
computer, computer system or computer network in order to:

(1) Devise or execute any scheme or artifice to
defraud, deceive or extort; or

(2) Wrongfully control or obtain money, property or
data;

B. Knowingly accesses and without permission takes, copies
or makes use of any data from a computer, computer system or
computer network, or takes or copies any supporting
documentation, whether existing or residing inside or
outside a computer, computer system or computer network:

C. Knowingly and without permission uses or causes to be
used computer services;

D. Knowingly accesses and without permission adds, alters,
damages, deletes or destroys any data, computer software or
computer programs that reside or exist inside or outside a
computer, computer system or computer network;

E. Knowingly and without permission disrupts or causes the
disruption of computer services or denies or causes the
denial of computer services to an authorized user of a
computer, computer system or computer network;

F. Knowingly and without permission provides or assists in

providing a means of accessing a computer, computer system
or computer network:
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G. Knowingly and without permission accesses or causes to
be accessed any computer, computer system or computer
network;

H. Knowingly introduces any computer contaminant into any
computer, computer system or computer network; or

I. Knowingly and without permission uses the Internet
domain name of another individual, corporation or entity in
connection with the sending of one or more electronic mail
messages, and thereby damages or causes damage to a
computer, computer system or computer network.
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